(hereinafter referred to as ‘the Board’, which expression shall be deemed to include a Committee of Directors 
duly authorized by the Board in this behalf), and subject to such permissions, sanctions and approvals as may 
be necessary in this regard, consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to the Board for capitalization of 
Rs.21,01,250/- (Rupees Twenty One Lac One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only) out of the Free Reserves of the 
Company, as may be decided by the Board for distribution amongst the holders of existing fully paid Equity Shares 

of the Company on a date (Record Date) to be decided by the Board of Directors (including a Committee thereof),

[...]

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 13 and 61(1)(d) and other applicable provisions of the 

thereof for the time being in force), Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby 
amended and substituted by the following:

V The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Only ) divided 
into 2,50,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.5/- each aggregating to Rs. 12,50,00,000 (Rupees Twelve Crore Fifty 
Lac Only) and 25,00,000 Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.10/- each aggregating to Rs.2,50,00,000 
(Rupees Two Crore Fifty Lac Only).

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board (which expression shall 
also include a Committee thereof ), be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things 
as may be necessary for obtaining such approvals in relation to the above and to execute all such documents,

[...]

On 24.6.2016, the Board of Directors have recommended the issue of Bonus Shares in the proportion of 1 (One) 
new Equity Share of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) fully paid-up for every 25 (Twenty Five) existing Equity Shares of 

by the Board / Committee of the Board by capitalization of a sum of Rs. 21,01,250/- (Rupees Twenty One Lac One 
Thousand Two Hundred Fifty only) from the Free Reserves to utilise in full by issuing at par 2,10,125 new fully 
paid-up Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each as Bonus Shares subject to approval of the shareholders 

2. On 1.7.2016, the Board of Directors have recommended a Sub–Division of its Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each into